

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: *Knight Services Holdings Limited et al. v. Fairfield Sentry Limited et al.*, 1:09-cv-02269-VM

Master File No. 09-cv-118 (VM)

Dated: May 11, 2009

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION OF
THE ANWAR PLAINTIFFS
FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD
PLAINTIFFS AND FOR APPROVAL
OF LEAD COUNSEL**

David Boies
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Telephone: (914) 749-8200

David A. Barrett
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-2300

Stuart H. Singer
Sashi Bach Boruchow
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, #1200
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011

Robert C. Finkel
Carl L. Stine
James A. Harrod
E. Elizabeth Robinson
WOLF POPPER LLP
845 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 759-4600

Christopher Lovell
Victor E. Stewart
LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN LLP
61 Broadway
New York, NY 10006
Telephone: (212) 608-1900

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs
And Co-Counsel for Anwar Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. THE ANWAR PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFFS 6

 1. The Anwar Plaintiffs Satisfy The Procedural Requirements Of The PSLRA 6

 2. The Anwar Plaintiffs Meet the Statutory Standard of “Most Adequate Plaintiff” 6

 a. The Anwar Plaintiffs Have Made A Timely Motion For Appointment as Lead Plaintiff..... 7

 b. The Anwar Plaintiffs Are Believed To Have The Largest Financial Interest 7

 c. The Anwar Plaintiffs Otherwise Satisfy Rule 23..... 8

 (1) The Anwar Plaintiffs Fulfill The Typicality Requirement 9

 (2) The Anwar Plaintiffs Fulfill The Adequacy Requirement..... 10

 B. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE ANWAR PLAINTIFFS’ CHOICE OF COUNSEL 11

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Constance Sczesny Trust v. KPMG LLP</i> , 223 F.R.D. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>Corwin v. Seizinger</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6728 DC, 2008 WL 123846, (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2008)	9
<i>Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir.1992).....	9
<i>In re Espeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	10
<i>In re Fuwei Films Securities Litigation</i> , No. 07 Civ. 9416 RJS, 2008 WL 216289 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2008)	8
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	9
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. LaBranche & Co., Inc.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	8
<i>Walsh v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 440 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(B)(v)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(bb)	8
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(A)(i)	6
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(B)	7
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(b)(iii)(II)	9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 11

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 8
